

B308496

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 2**

MOUNTAINGATE OPEN SPACE MAINTENANCE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

MONTEVERDI, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, BERGGRUEN INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles
The Honorable Rupert Byrdsong, Presiding
Case No. 19STCV33839

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

LOEB & LOEB LLP
William M. Brody (SBN 229901)
William N. Grosswendt (SBN 299293)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 2200
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 282-2000

Attorneys for Respondents

Mountaingate Open Space Maintenance Association and
Crest/Promontory Common Area Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
I. INTRODUCTION	8
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. Legal Standard For Anti-SLAPP Motions.....	15
B. Respondents’ Claims Do Not Arise Out of Protected Activity.	16
1. Respondents’ Claims Arise Out Of A Dispute Regarding The MOU And Appellants’ Repudiation Of It; They Do Not Arise From, Or Even Mention, The EAF.	16
2. Respondents’ Claims Do Not Depend On The MOU.	21
3. Each Of Respondents’ Individual Causes Of Action Do Not Arise Out Of Protected Activity.....	23
4. The EAF Is Only Alleged As Collateral Evidence Of The Scope Of The Project and Dispute; It Is Not The Basis For Respondents’ Claims.	31
5. At Most, The Court Can Only Strike Claims Relating To The EAF; Any Other “Claims” Should Not Be Subject To The SLAPP Analysis Because Appellants Have Not Challenged Them.	34
C. Respondents Demonstrated A Likelihood Of Success Under The Second Prong Of The Anti-SLAPP Test.	36
1. Respondents’ First And Third Causes of Action Regarding The MOU.	36
a. The MOU Binds Appellants.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
b. The MOU Restricts Future Development Of The Property.....	43
c. MOSMA Did Not Breach And Was Excused From Performance Of The MOU.	45
d. Remaining Elements Of The First And Third Cause Of Action.	47
2. Second Cause of Action For Declaratory Relief Re: Equitable Servitude.	49
3. Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action.	51
4. Seventh Cause of Action For Declaratory Relief Regarding Stoney Hill Road.	51
V. CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Mobile Aire Estates</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 578	49
<i>Avina v. Spurlock</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 1086	49
<i>Bacich v. Board of Control</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 343	52
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Roberts</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1386	26
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376	15, 34, 35
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health System</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 995	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cassel v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 113	28
<i>Citizens Suburban Co. v. Rosemont Development Co.</i> (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 666	38
<i>City of Alhambra v. D’Ausilio</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1301	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 69	21, 25, 26, 31
<i>Edmonds v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 642	38
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53	25
<i>Gold Mining & Water Co. v. Swinerton</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 19	48
<i>Graffiti Protective Coatings, Inc. v. City of Pico Rivera</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1207	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Howard S. Wright Construction Co. v. BBIC Investors, LLC</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 228	23, 27, 29, 30
<i>Kajima Engineering & Construction, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 921	23
<i>Lectrodryer v. Seoulbank</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 723	51
<i>Lincoln Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Riviera Estates Assn.</i> (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 449	22
<i>MacDonald Properties, Inc. v. Bel-Air Country Club</i> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 693	50
<i>Mammoth Lakes Land Acquisition, LLC v. Town of Mammoth Lakes</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 435	41
<i>Marra v. Aetna Constr. Co.</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 375	49
<i>In re Marriage of Nassimi</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 667	44
<i>Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 634	22, 24
<i>Mullin v. Bank of America</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 448	50
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888	36
<i>Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Village Condominium Assn.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 361	49, 50
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82	16, 21
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1118	51
<i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Russell</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 189	52
<i>Ratcliff v. The Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 982	17, 20, 31, 33
<i>Real Estate Analytics, LLC v. Vallas</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 463	48
<i>Ross v. Harootunian</i> (1967) 257 Cal.App.2d 292	22, 24
<i>Taylor v. Centennial Bowl, Inc.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 114	40
<i>UFCW & Employers Benefit Trust v. Sutter Health</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 909	41
<i>Unterberger v. Red Bull North America, Inc.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 414	41
<i>Wang v. Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 790	20, 32
 Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 3360.....	48
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16	15
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1060	21, 22, 24, 36
Evid. Code § 1119.....	28
Civ. Code § 654	52
Civ. Code, § 1068	43, 44
Civ. Code § 1589	38, 41
Civ. Code § 3521	38
 Other Authorities	
Rule of Court § 8.155.....	12
